FILED: NIAGARA COUNTY CLERK : PM INDEX NO. E180218/2023
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 1 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 06/21/2023

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NIAGARA
_________________________________ X
In the matter of : Index No.
TRACY A. MURPHY,
Petitioner,
For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules
-against- : VERIFIED PETITION
JUSTICE BRUCE M. BARNES, TOWN OF
NEWFANE COURT
and
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK,
Respondents.
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, X

Petitioner Tracy A. Murphy, by and through her undersigned counsel, respectfully alleges
as follows:

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

1. This Article 78 proceeding challenges a court order which imposes a sweeping ban on
Petitioner’s exercise of her First Amendment rights — including her rights to access any form of
social media, fundraise for her nonprofit animal rescue organization, and advocate for her deeply
held beliefs about animal welfare — while she awaits trial on a larceny charge.

2. Specifically, this petition challenges Newfane Town Court Justice Bruce M. Barnes’

February 21, 2023, decision ordering Ms. Murphy “not to use social media, which would
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specifically include [F]acebook and public billboards, etc. while her case is still pending in
Justice Court.”!

3. In imposing the Gag Order, Justice Barnes exceeded his authority and jurisdiction as a
justice of Newfane Town Court.

4. At its core, the Gag Order seeks to silence Ms. Murphy’s voice in a public dispute which
has consumed the Newfane community for nearly a year and attracted national attention.

5. The underlying dispute — which gave rise to a larceny charge against Ms. Murphy — is on
its surface, a question about the ownership of two cows. But this property dispute quickly boiled
over into a cultural flashpoint in the Newfane community, pitting the local agricultural
community against the animal rights community, including Ms. Murphy and the animal
sanctuary she founded and operates.

6. As part of her vegan lifestyle, Ms. Murphy believes animals should only be kept as
companions, not raised for food or other consumables. Unsurprisingly, Ms. Murphy is in a
philosophical minority in and around Newfane, where raising cows for beef or dairy products is
commonplace.

7. In the United States, both sides of this philosophical divide enjoy robust free speech
protections which guarantee the rights to disagree and debate publicly and with passion.

8. These liberties have been on full display in Newfane over the past year, as residents on
both sides of the cow dispute have taken their views to the streets, to the press, and to social

media.

! A true and correct copy of this order is attached as Exhibit A (“Gag Order”).
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9. The Gag Order, however, bars Ms. Murphy from full participation in this marketplace of
ideas. The Gag Order strips her of several platforms for defending her actions, expressing
herself, engaging with others, and fundraising to keep her animal sanctuary open.
10.  Justice Barnes exceeded his authority and jurisdiction as a justice of Newfane Town
Court when he imposed the Gag Order.
11.  The Gag Order constitutes an unconstitutional prior restraint on speech in violation of the
First Amendment to the United States Constitution and Article I, Section 8 of the New York
State Constitution.
12.  The Gag Order is also unconstitutionally vague and overbroad, and violates New York
bail laws.
13.  Ms. Murphy thus seeks a writ of prohibition: (1) vacating the Gag Order and the
underlying non-monetary conditions of her release; and (2) forbidding enforcement of the Gag
Order and any other restriction of Ms. Murphy’s First Amendment rights during the pendency of
her criminal case.

PARTIES
14. Petitioner Tracy Murphy founded and operates Asha’s Farm Sanctuary (“Sanctuary”), a
nonprofit animal shelter located in the Town of Newfane, New York, in Niagara County.
15.  The Sanctuary, a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization, is home to approximately fifty
animals, including goats, cows, pigs, and ducks. Ms. Murphy founded the Sanctuary over a
decade ago to provide shelter and care for former farm animals. Ms. Murphy also uses her work
through the Sanctuary to advocate for her deeply held beliefs about animal welfare.
16.  Ms. Murphy is vegan. As part of this belief system, Ms. Murphy does not eat any meat,

dairy, or other food derived from animals, and she refrains from using other animal products
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such as wool and leather. She is passionate about animal welfare and believes that raising
animals for food is ethically wrong.

17.  Ms. Murphy is the defendant in the criminal matter People v. Murphy, Newfane Docket
No. 22080008.

18.  Respondent Justice Bruce M. Barnes has served as a lay justice of the Newfane Town
Court since January 1996. Justice Barnes is the presiding justice in the criminal matter People v.
Murphy, Newfane Docket No. 22080008.

19.  Respondent People of the State of New York (“People”) are also designated as a
respondent in this proceeding pursuant to CPLR § 7804(i), because: (1) a party to a pending
criminal action, Ms. Murphy, brings this Article 78 proceeding against a justice, Justice Barnes;
(2) the proceeding is based upon an act performed by Justice Barnes; (3) Justice Barnes is not
himself a party to the pending criminal action; and (4) the People are another named party to the
pending criminal action and therefore must be designated as an additional respondent in this
Article 78 proceeding.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

20.  In imposing the Gag Order on Ms. Murphy, Justice Barnes proceeded in excess of his
jurisdiction as a Newfane Town Court Justice. This Court therefore has jurisdiction over this
matter pursuant to CPLR §§ 506(b) and 7803(2).

21. Pursuant to CPLR §§ 506(b) and 7804(b), this proceeding is commenced in the Supreme
Court of Niagara County, the County in which the Newfane Town Court is located, where
Justice Barnes made the determination petitioned against and complained of, and where events

material to this proceeding otherwise took place.
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STATEMENT OF FACTS?

The Cows and the Arrest

22.  On August 2, 2022, Ms. Murphy was arraigned on one count of grand larceny in the third
degree, in violation of § 155.35 of the Penal Law of the State of New York.> See Ex. B at 1.
23.  This charge was based on Ms. Murphy’s alleged “refus[al] to give back to the owner”
two cows belonging to Ms. Murphy’s neighbor Scott Gregson. See Ex. E at 1, 3.

24.  Mr. Gregson alleges that two of three cows he owns went missing sometime between
July 15, and July 16, 2022, and that the cows left no visible signs of how or where they left their
pasture. See Ex. E at 2.

25.  Ms. Murphy discovered two cows on her property on or around July 16, 2022. See Ex.
C, 9934

26.  When she discovered the two cows on or around July 16, 2022, Ms. Murphy provided
care and shelter for the animals and contacted the Niagara County Society for the Prevention of
Cruelty to Animals, which serves as the de facto animal control department for Newfane. See
Ex. C, 9 3.

27.  Ms. Murphy also contacted a local attorney, who advised — as Ms. Murphy understood

the advice — that (1) Ms. Murphy possessed a lien on the cows based on her care for the animals

2 True and correct copies of the following documents from the criminal matter People v. Murphy,
Newfane Docket No. 22080008, are attached as exhibits:
Exhibit B: August 2, 2022, securing order reflecting original gag order as condition of
release on recognizance (“Initial Gag Order”)
Exhibit C: December 25, 2022, Defendant Tracy Murphy’s motion to amend bail
conditions and supporting papers (“Initial Gag Order Motion™)
Exhibit D: January 19, 2023, People of the State of New York response to Initial Gag
Order Motion (“Initial Gag Order Response™)
Exhibit E: January 24, 2023, prosecutor’s information against Tracy Murphy
(“Misdemeanor Information”)
3 The Niagara County District Attorney’s office has since amended this charge to petit larceny in
violation of NY Penal section 155.25. See Ex. C, q 5; Ex. D, q 13, Ex. E at 1.
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and could retain possession of them until that lien was satisfied, and (2) Ms. Murphy should not
release the cows to anyone claiming ownership of the animals absent proof of such ownership.
See Ex. C, 9 4.

28.  Mr. Gregson asserts that the cows Ms. Murphy discovered on her property were his
missing animals. See Ex. E at 3, 5.

29. On or around July 22, 2022, Mr. Gregson contacted Ms. Murphy, claiming that the cows
belonged to him and requesting that Ms. Murphy give him the cows. See Ex. E at 3-5; Ex. C,
4.

30. Based on the legal advice she received, Ms. Murphy informed Mr. Gregson that she
would not give him the cows unless he provided proof of ownership and compensation for Ms.
Murphy’s care of the animals.

31. Mr. Gregson declined to do so. Ms. Murphy, in turn, declined to give Mr. Gregson the
cows without a warrant mandating her to do so. See Ex. E at 4.

32. On July 25, 2022, Ms. Murphy was arrested and charged with one count of grand larceny.
See Ex. B, Ex. D, Ex. E. The Niagara County District Attorney’s office has since amended this
charge to petit larceny in violation of NY Penal section 155.25. See Ex. C, 9 5; Ex. D, 9 13, Ex.
Eatl.

33. The criminal case against Ms. Murphy is pending in Newfane Town Court as Newfane

Docket No. 22080008.*

4 On May 11, 2023, Ms. Murphy’s criminal defense counsel filed a motion in the County Court
to remove the criminal matter from Newfane Town Court to a superior court. The motion
remains pending.
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The Initial Gag Order

34. At Ms. Murphy’s arraignment on August 2, 2022, Town of Somerset Justice Pamela
Rider ordered Ms. Murphy released on her own recognizance, on the condition that she “cease
social media posts while [her] case is pending.” Ex. B at 1, 4 (“Initial Gag Order”).

35.  On December 26, 2022, Ms. Murphy’s criminal defense counsel filed a motion in the
Town of Newfane Local Criminal Court seeking to amend the conditions of Ms. Murphy’s
release to strike the Initial Gag Order. Ex. C (“Initial Gag Order Motion™).

36. In the Initial Gag Order Motion, Ms. Murphy argued that: (1) the Initial Gag Order
constituted “an unconstitutional prior restraint” on speech; (2) that the Initial Gag Order was
“unconstitutionally overbroad and vague”; and (3) that the Initial Gag Order was “not the ‘least
restrictive’ condition” available to ensure Ms. Murphy’s return to court. See Ex. C.

37. On January 19, 2023, Respondent The People of the State of New York filed a response
to the Initial Gag Order Motion. Ex. D (“Initial Gag Order Response”).

38. In the Initial Gag Order Response, the People argued that, at a minimum, a gag order
prohibiting Ms. Murphy from posting on social media about the pending case was merited
because Mr. Gregson received “phone calls and visits to his property by members of the animal
rights community.” Ex. D, 49 11, 12. The People also argued that allowing Ms. Murphy to post
on social media about the case “could taint the jury pool,” that “[t]here is simply no reason why
[Ms. Murphy] needs to post on social media about this case,” and that Ms. Murphy fundraising
for her defense or for the Farm Sanctuary more generally may violate New York’s “Son of Sam

Law” (New York Executive Law § 632-a).> Ex. D, 49 13-15.

> Notably, New York’s “Son of Sam Law” applies only to individuals convicted of a felony
crime. New York Executive Law § 632-a(1)(a), 1(b). Ms. Murphy is no longer even charged
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39.  Atahearing in January 2023 on the Initial Gag Order Motion, the People did not object
to the possibility of an amended version of the Initial Gag Order permitting social media and

other online postings unrelated to the case; Ms. Murphy’s counsel likewise did not object to the
possibility of a prohibition on Ms. Murphy disseminating Mr. Gregson’s contact information or

encouraging her supporters to contact him.

The Gag Order

40. On February 21, 2023,% Justice Bruce M. Barnes issued an order denying Ms. Murphy’s
Initial Gag Order Motion. Ex. A.

41. In addition to denying the motion, Justice Barnes actually expanded the scope of the
Initial Gag Order. The Initial Gag Order instructed Ms. Murphy to “cease social media posts
while [her] case is pending.” Justice Barnes’ February 2023 Gag Order banned not just any
posts on social media, but any use of social media whatsoever. The Gag Order also adds “public
billboards™ as a category of “social media” from which Ms. Murphy is banned. Ex. A.

42. The substance of Gag Order in full orders “Ms. Murphy not to use social media, which
would specifically include [F]acebook and public billboards, etc. while her case is still pending
in Justice Court.” Ex. A.

43. As rationale for this decision, Justice Barnes stated that “Ms. Murphy has been in
violation of her release all along,” and that “[s]he [h]as been using various mediums to raise
money, and she [c]ontinues to do so.” Ex. A. The Gag Order cites no supporting caselaw or

statutes.

with a felony; she has been accused of a misdemeanor, petit larceny. Ms. Murphy has been
convicted of no crime.

® Justice Barnes’ order is not itself dated, but the order was emailed to counsel for Ms. Murphy
on February 21, 2023.
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The Community Response

44.  As word spread about the dispute between Ms. Murphy and Mr. Gregson, the matter
quickly became a topic of interest and controversy in the Newfane community, as well as in the
broader animal rights and farming communities.

45.  For example, The Lockport Union-Sun & Journal reported that community members
lined the road on which the Sanctuary is located with signs expressing support for Gregson, such
as those pictured below. The signs carried messages such as, “FARM LIFE: GET OUT OF
NEWFANE ASHA,” “ASHA RETURN THE COWS,” and “LOCK HER UP!” See Fries,
Jacob, Until the Cows Come Home, Lockport Union-Sun & Journal, Aug. 2, 2022,

https://perma.cc/88RK-R7TK. See also Minkewicz, Sarah, Cattle Battle Continues in Niagara

County as People Protest Outside an Animal Sanctuary, Aug. 1, 2022, https://perma.cc/4XAT-

PRQW.
46. Other signs displayed near the Sanctuary read “CATTLE RUSTLIN” and “RELEASE

the BEEF: DON’T MESS WITH FARMERS.” See Person, Yoselin, Farm Drama in Newfane
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as Protestors Calling for the Return of Cows, WKBW, July 27,2022, https://perma.cc/C3RT-
ZYCG (video).

47. A protest near the Sanctuary on July 30, 2022, attracted approximately 100 individuals,
mostly expressing support for Mr. Gregson. See Fries, supra.

48. Since Ms. Murphy’s arrest, both supporters of Ms. Murphy and of Mr. Gregson have
continued to post regularly on social media about the case, stage demonstrations, and post
signage around Newfane expressing their views of the case and the broader issues it implicates.
49. Since her arrest, Ms. Murphy has received continued death threats and harassment via
social media and by email.

Asha’s Farm Sanctuary and the McKee Farm on Social Media

50. Mr. Gregson’s farm, The McKee Farm, has a Facebook page with over 1,500 “likes” and
over 2,000 “followers.”” The page has featured posts about this dispute on several occasions,
including memes and commentary about the matter. The page also lists the farm’s physical

address in Newfane.

51.  Asha’s Farm Sanctuary also maintains a Facebook page, which has approximately 8,000
“likes” and 8,500 “followers.”® The Sanctuary has posted once about Ms. Murphy’s pending

criminal case since the Initial Gag Order was imposed, in a video posted April 24, 2023.°

52. The Sanctuary and Ms. Murphy utilize Facebook and other forms of social media for a

wide range of activities: to educate the public about the Sanctuary’s work, to update their

7 https://perma.cc/B9S3-LZHA.
8 https://perma.cc/4787-B3XY.
? Available at https://perma.cc/HXT7-CXPH.

10
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supporters about specific animals and initiatives at the Sanctuary, to advocate for animal rights,

and to fundraise for the Sanctuary.

53.  The Sanctuary is supported entirely by donations from the public, and social media is a
critical tool in the Sanctuary’s fundraising efforts.

CLAIM FOR RELIEF

54.  Ms. Murphy hereby reasserts and realleges paragraphs 1 through 53 as if fully set forth

herein.

55. Ms. Murphy commences this proceeding, which is in the nature of a writ of prohibition,
pursuant to CPLR Article 78, because Respondent exceeded the scope of his jurisdiction in

imposing the Gag Order.

56. As a wholesale ban on First Amendment-protected activity, the Gag Order constitutes an
unconstitutional prior restraint on speech in violation of the First Amendment to the United
States Constitution and Article I, Section 8 of the New York State Constitution. See Packingham
v. North Carolina, 582 US 98, 107-08 (2017), Nebraska Press Ass 'n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539,

559 (1976).

57.  The Gag Order is also unconstitutionally vague and overbroad. The Gag Order is
unconstitutionally vague because it fails to put an ordinary person on notice of what conduct it
actually prohibits. See Johnson v. United States, 576 U.S. 591, 595 (2015). Itis
unconstitutionally overbroad because its scope — a total ban on any social media use across a//
social media platforms (plus public billboards) — extends far beyond its legitimate sweep (which

is nonexistent in this case). See Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601, 615 (1973).

11
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58.  Further, the Gag Order violates the New York bail laws in effect at the time of Ms.
Murphy’s arrest. See CPL §§ 500.10(3a), 510.10(1), 510.10(3), 510.30(1), 530.20(1)(a),
530.30(1) (2022). These laws, as relevant here, only permit non-monetary conditions of release
upon a specific finding that release upon recognizance will not reasonably assure a defendant’s
return to court. Justice Barnes made no such finding, nor does the Gag Order satisfy the narrow

conditions under which non-monetary of release are permitted in cases of flight risk.

59.  For these reasons, when he imposed the Gag Order, Justice Barnes exceeded his authority

and jurisdiction as a justice of Newfane Town Court.

60.  Petitioner Ms. Murphy has no other adequate remedy at law.

61.  No prior application for the relief requested herein has been made to this Court.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Petitioner Murphy respectfully requests this Court to grant judgment:

(a) Vacating the Gag Order and the underlying non-monetary conditions of Ms.

Murphy’s release;

(b) Prohibiting enforcement of the Gag Order and any other restriction of Ms. Murphy’s

First Amendment rights during the pendency of her criminal case;

(c) Awarding Ms. Murphy reasonable attorney’s fees and litigation costs pursuant to

CPLR § 8601; and

(d) Awarding Ms. Murphy such further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

12
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Dated:

1

June 21, 2023
Ithaca, NY

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 06/21/2023

Respectfully submitted,
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC

by: __/s/ Christina N. Neitzey
Christina N. Neitzey

Myron Taylor Hall

Ithaca, New York 14853
(607) 255-4196
cn266(@cornell.edu

Counsel for Petitioner Tracy A. Murphy
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YERIFICATION
STATE OF NEW YORK )
b
COUNTY OF NIAGARA )

TRACY A MURPHY, being duly swom, depascs and says:

1. lam the founder and president of Asha's Farm Sanetuary, and the defendant in the
criminal matter Peopde v, Murphy, Newipne Docket No, 22080008, currently pending m

New e Town Couri

bl

| have read the foregoing petition, Based on my personal know ledge, and on information
obiained in the ardinary course of business from reconds and from mdividuals with
knowledpe, the information contined herein 18 trua 1o the best of my knowledge,

infommation. and belief.

I O

T PR

Swaorn o before me this
2157 day of June, 2023

MPrr, JARECE M GLANDER
LT AT NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
LAY SN i - Me, DICLEdiG 198
Py Y Chu | Pl B Meimg e Caumny
v B Lt | My Cermmibpmiann E wpiiion OB 787078
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NIAGARA
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, X
In the matter of : Index No.
TRACY A. MURPHY,
Petitioner,
For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules
-against- : NOTICE OF PETITION
JUSTICE BRUCE M. BARNES, TOWN OF
NEWFANE COURT ORAL ARGUMENT
and REQUESTED
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK,
Respondents.
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, X

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that upon the annexed verified petition of petitioner Tracy A.

Murphy, duly verified on the 21 of June, 2023, the exhibits annexed thereto and the
accompanying memorandum of law, Petitioner will move this Court at the Niagara County
Courthouse, 775 Third Street, Niagara Falls, New York, on the 9" day of August, 2023, at 9:30
am, or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, for an Order and Judgment granting relief

under Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules as follows:

(a) Vacating the February 21, 2023, order of Newfane Town Justice Bruce M. Barnes in
People v. Murphy, Newfane Docket No. 22080008, denying Ms. Murphy’s motion
seeking to amend the conditions of her release and ordering “Ms. Murphy not to use
social media, which would specifically include [F]acebook and public billboards, etc.

while her case is still pending in Justice Court” (“Gag Order”);
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(b) Vacating the underlying non-monetary conditions of Ms. Murphy’s release;

(c) Prohibiting enforcement of the Gag Order and any other restriction of Ms. Murphy’s

First Amendment rights during the pendency of her criminal case;

(d) Awarding Ms. Murphy reasonable attorney’s fees and litigation costs pursuant to

CPLR § 8601; and
(e) Awarding Ms. Murphy such further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that, pursuant to CPLR § 7804(c), an answer
and supporting affidavits, if any, shall be served at least five days before the return date of this

application.

Dated: June 21, 2023
Ithaca, NY

Respectfully submitted,
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC

by: _/s/ Christina N. Neitzey
Christina N. Neitzey

Myron Taylor Hall

Ithaca, New York 14853
(607) 255-4196
cn266(@cornell.edu

Counsel for Petitioner Tracy A. Murphy
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Bruce M. Barnes
Mewfane Court Justice
2896 Transit Rd. Newfane,NY

14108

To the Attorney’s in the Tracy Murphy Court Case,

The motion for the removal of the conditions of Ms. Murphy's
securing arder dated August 2™ 2022, with a non — monetary
release condition that she should “czase sozial media posts

while case is pending” Is denied. Decket #22080008.

ds. Murphy has hzen in violation of her release all along, She
Mas been using varlous mediums to ralse money, and she

Continues to Qo so.

The Court 2gain orders Ms. Murphy not to use social media,
which would specifically include facebook znd public bil'oards,

etc. while her case is still pending in Justice Court.
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STATE OF NEW YORK UCS-514 (rev.01/30/20)
COUNTY OF ..;N;,;;JAG ,A..RA -NIAGARA COUNTY CAPCOURT
The People of the State of New York Securing Order
Vs.

Ay B Mg @O Docket/Case Number: T/ A-._]€WPN\JL
AKA(s): —— , — _qN: .
nadress: QILRC  conro€&RD NW@ JI IACM.s10: S T5LS H
Sex: E Race: JAJ_ pos:_JN. || e.. l EY0: OYes 8No YO: OYes <iNo

The above-named defendantis ® CHARGED WITH or O CONVICTED OF the following offense(s):
W "=T}.:.'.'."-" A -.I.J 'J'r-:.-:-.':_!:!? ul

Ty il : eyt e e
PL 188 325 DE |CEmYD LARd. 2 |

(i) The defendant is charged with the above-listed offense(s), and pursuantto CPL §510.10(1), the Court has determined onthe
basis of available information the least restrictive kind and degree of control or restriction that is necessary to secure the
defendant's return to court when required is as follows; or

0 The defendant having been convicted oft'he above-listed offense(s), the Court has determined the kind and degree of control or
restriction that Is necessary to secure the defendant's return to court when required is as follows;

AND, if not placed upon the record or in addition to the record, the Court hereby explains its choice of securing order:

At the request of the Judge'that issued the warrants due to willful and persistent failure to appear

Itis hereby ORDERED that the defendant is (check one):
0 Released on recognizance.

e-'Released with non-monetary conditions as follows (check alt conditions that apply}:

O Contact with pre-trial services as follows:

O Placement in pre-trlal supervision as follows:

D Travel restrictions as follows:

O Refrain from possessing a firearm, destructive device or dangerous weapon

O Electronic monitoring under the supentlslon of for a period of __ days as follows:

| E"Other conditions:

(EASE  focipt Ml ke POSTS  WHILe case 1S PeaubnNG .

Pat11elof 2
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...ommitted to the custody of -=========, until bail is posted as O y Loy ,rt 3 types):

O [Juvenile Offender) ta be lodged In a place certified by the Office of Children and Famrly Services as a Juvenile detention
facility for the reception of children, being a Juvenile Offender at the time the crime was allegedly committed

0 [Adolescent Offender] to be lodged in a place certified by the Office of Children and Family Services and the State

Commission on Corrections as a speciallzed secure juvenile detention facility for older youth, being an Adolescent
Offender at the time the crime was allegedly committed

O (check if applicable) Pursuantto CPL §S10.10(5), although the Court would not or could not otherwise require bail or
remand, the Court has set nominal.ball in the.form specified in CPL§ 520.10(l)(a) upon the defendant's voluntary
request. (NOTE: Theform of ball specified in CPL§ 520.ID(1){a) is cash ball.)

D $ cash, or

D $ credit Card or similar device, or

D $ Insurance Company Bail Bond, or

D $ Secured Appearance Bond (Form CRC 3292), or

S Partially secured Appearance Bond with a % deposit (Form CRC 3293), or
$ Unsecured Appearance Bond (Form CRC 3294), or

S Secured Surety Bond (Form CRC 3292), or
$
$

Partially Secured Surety Bond with a..J:Q._% deposit (Form CRC 3293), or INOTE: A partially seC\Ired
and/or unsecured surety
Unsecured Surety Bond (Form CRC 3294). bond must be selected.

NOTE: Surety or appearance bonds must be submitted to the court using the applfcoble form as indicated above and
require appro11al by the court before the defendant may be released fram custody.

0 Committed to the custody of and remanded without bail.

0 [Juvenile Offender) to be lodged In a place certified by the Office of Children and Family Services as a Juvenile detention
facility for the reception of children, being a Juvenile Offender at the time the crime was allegedly committed

0 [Adafescent Offender] to be lodged In a place certified by the Office of Chlldren and Family Services and the State
Commission on Corrections as a specialized securejuvenlle detention facility for older youth, belng an Adolescent
Offender at the time the crime was allegedly committed

AND It Is further. ORDI'R!D that the defendant's future attendance in courtls required as follows:
Court Name: “Tolaih) J::“-;' AY i) &ﬂ!f
Address: SEq e mﬂ- iy
City, State, Zip: § m =l ;
Date/TIme: BE PR
Part/Room/Floor: counroom
Before Judge: b
For the purpose of: | Further Proeedings

TAKE NOTICE that:

" - 11 defendant released on recognizance, or under non-monetary conditions, or after posting ball must appear in court as

' directed, must not commit a crime, must obey conditions of release, if any, and shall be subject to consequences set forth
on the record for violation of release conditions, including but not limited to revoking the current securing order and
Imposing a more restrictive securing order.

* adefendant committed to custody shall be produced by the custodi,!l authority as directed, and upon release from custody,

the custodial authority shall advise the defendant of the obligation to appear In court on the next scheduled court date as
directed by the court.

oates: 810 130230 ‘1"')%4 S. ?‘Lg;d_

Hon, Pamela S Rider

Justlce/Judae

PHI! 2cf2
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COUNTY Of NIAGARA Cenfrallied Arraignment Part

The People of the State of New York Securing Order Decision

vs.

TEACyy B Tou a. P14l Docket/Case Number: 7 A WEE

AKA(S)Z C1IN: ]

Address: &9\.€ NVSIO: 15l 857505

Sex: I 119} ooe_ - 1(us. EYO: O Yes S No VO: OYes -+ No

Pursuant to CPL §510.30, the Court has considered the following Information regarding the defendant (check all that apply):
10"Actlvities and history:

ending charges:

D Record of criminal convictfons:

D Previous vouthful offender adjudications:

D Previous juvenile delinquency adjudication$ as retained pur$Uant to FCA §354.1:

D Pending family court cases where fingerprints are retained pursuant to FCA §306.I:

D Previous record of flight to avoid prosecution:

If monetary bail is authorized:

0 Ability to post ball without undue hardship:

O Ability to obtain a secured, unsecured or partially secured bond:

ff the charges are allegedly committed against o member of the sameJamfly or household:

O Violations of orders of protection issued pursuantto CPL §530.11:

D History of firearm use or possession:

If an appeal Is pending:
O Merit of the appeal:

Pal1e 10f2
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-r LYt wPNve-

Pursuant to CPL §510,10(1}, the Court has determined on the basis of avallable information the least restrictive kind and degree of
control or restriction that Is necessary to secure the defendant's return to court when required Is (check one):

0 Release on recognizance.

',CI| Release with non-monetary conditions as follows (check all that apply}:

O Contact with pre-trial services a5 follows: .

O Placement In pre-trtal supervision as follows:

0 Travel restrictions as follows:

0 Refrain from possessins a firearm, destructive deVlte or dangerous weapon

O Electronle monitoring under the supervision of forii perfod of ___ days as follows:

u}--'6ther conditions:

Ceasr  SoGm. mefyp  PNSTS  suuiile L8 PEaob g

Monetary ball as follows (select at least 3 types):
cash,or

Credit Card or similar device, or

Insurance Company Ball Bend, or

Secured Appearanca Bond (Form CRC 3292), or

Partially Secured Appearance Bond with a_% deposit (Form CRC3293), or
Unsecured Appearance Bond (Form CRC 3294). or

Secured Surety Bond (Fonn CRC 3292), or

Partially Secured Surety Bond with a-1:Q.__'6 deposit (Form CRC 3293), 0] NOTE: A partially secured

and/or unsecured surety
‘ $ Unsecured Surety Bond (Form CRC 3294). bond must be selected.

NOTE: Surety or appearance bonds must be submitted to t:he court using the applicableform as Indicated above and
require approval by the court before the defendant may be releasedfrom custody.

B () P PP PP P

0
D
D
D
D
D
0
D

0 Remand without bail.

Dated: &1 | DO i(ﬂ_ﬁ S.

Hon. Pa"'me.la._s_R.;.;i;;.de.;..r

Justice/Judge

Paits X af 3
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STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NIAGARA
LOCAL CRIMINAL COURT TOWN OF NEWFANE
__________________________ X
PEOPLE : Index No. 22080008

Plaintiff(s), - Hon. BRUCE M. BARNES
-against- : NOTICE OF MOTION AND
: MOTION TO AMEND BAIL
TRACY MURPHY, CONDITIONS
Defendant.
__________________________ X

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that upon the annexed affirmation of YAMINA SARA
CHEKROUN, ESQ., the undersigned will move this Court at 2896 Transit Rd., Newfane, New
York on the 27th day of December at 3:45 pm or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard for a
written order modifying the defendant’s conditions of release to strike the condition that the
defendant not post on social media (the “gag order”). A proposed order is attached to this notice
of motion.

Dated: New York, New York
December 26. 2022
Respectfully submitted,
Yamina Sara Chekroun /s/
Yamina Sara Chekroun, Esq.
321 E. 83" Street, #1C
New York, N.Y. 10028

347 986-4226
yaminasara@gmail.com
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STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NIAGARA
LOCAL CRIMINAL COURT TOWN OF NEWFANE
__________________________ X
PEOPLE : Index No. 22080008

Plaintiff{(s), : Hon. BRUCE M. BARNES

-against- : AFFIRMATION

TRACY MURPHY, :

Defendant(s). :

__________________________ X

AFFIRMATION IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO AMEND BAIL CONDITIONS
YAMINA SARA CHEKROUN, ESQ., an attorney duly admitted to practice law in the State of
New York, affirms as follows
1. Tam the attorney of record for the defendant Tracy Murphy (“Ms. Murphy”) in this action, and

as such, am familiar with the facts herein stated’.

2. Tracy Murphy, through counsel, respectfully requests this Court remove a condition of release
that requires she not post on social media. In support of this motion, she maintains that such
condition is: (a) an unconstitutional prior restraint; (b) unconstitutionally overbroad and vague;
and (c) not the “least restrictive” condition to assure her appearance under NY CRIM PRO §§

510.10, 530.20.

! Unless otherwise specified, all allegations of fact are based upon inspection of the record in this case, upon statements
made by members of the District Attorney's Office, prior counsel and/or upon conversations with the defendant. All
other allegations are made upon information and belief.
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Factual Background

3. OnlJuly 16, 2022, Ms. Murphy discovered two cows who had wandered onto her property. She
immediately provided care and shelter for these animals and alerted the Niagara County
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals.

4. When the purported owner of the cattle, Scott Gregson, demanded she give him the cows, Ms.
Murphy declined to do so until she was given proof of ownership and, on the advice of an
attorney’s analysis of local lien laws, compensated for the cost of care for the animals.

5. For this conduct, the State arrested Ms. Murphy on August 2, 2022 and charged her with third-
degree grand larceny, a class D felony. NY PENAL § 155.35. The prosecution has since
indicated their intent to amend that charge to petit larceny in violation of NY PENAL § 155.25.

6. At her initial appearance, the court imposed a release condition that she “cease social media
posts while case is pending” (hereafter referred to as the “gag order™).

7. The court’s justification for this step was apparently the prosecution’s claim that Ms. Murphy
had published Mr Gregson’s telephone number and address on social media, leading to protests
against and phone calls to Mr. Gregson.

8. To date, the prosecution has provided no evidence to the defense about the nature of this
supposed publication of private information by Ms. Murphy, the nature of the protests or phone
calls against Mr. Gregson, or the basis for believing that Ms. Murphy’s publication of private

information was the cause of those protests or phone calls.
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9. In fact, Mr. Gregson’s phone number and address were apparently published publicly on his
company’s Facebook page, The McKee Farm. (As of December 26, 2022, the address
continues to be published openly on that page, though the phone number has been removed.)

10. McKee Farm’s own repeated posts regarding the defendant and other animal advocates,
moreover, appear to be the primary reason for any antagonism against the company. An

example of one such post, made on October 10, 2022, is below:

The McKee Farm
Oictobear 10 . N

Hﬂ 345 44 comiments 44 shares
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11. Accordingly, Ms. Murphy seeks to have the conditions of her release modified such that the

12.

13.

14.

15.

gag order is removed.

I.  The gag order is an unconstitutional prior restraint on Ms. Murphy’s right to
freedom of speech.

A. Legal Framework
“An order that prohibits the utterance or publication of particular information or commentary
imposes a ‘prior restraint’ on speech.” United States v. Salameh, 992 F.2d 445, 446-47
(2d Cir. 1993).
Prior restraints are “the most serious and least tolerable infringement on First Amendment
rights” and are heavily presumed to be constitutionally invalid. Nebraska Press Assn v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539, 559, 561 (1976).
This court should be particularly sensitive to a prior restraint directed at social media. Social
media is the modern town square and provides individuals with a means to “become a town
crier with a voice that resonates farther than it could from any soapbox.” Reno v. American
Civil Liberties Union, 521 U.S. 844, 870 (1997).
In considering a prior restraint, the trial court must balance an individual’s right to free speech
with a defendant’s right to a fair trial. New York Times Co. v. Rothwax, 143 A.D.2d. 592, 592
(1st Dept 1988). The party requesting the restraint bears the “heavy burden” of justifying its
imposition. Ash v. Board of City Managers of 155 Condominium, 44 A.D.3d 324, 325 (1st

Dept 2007).

80218/2023
06/21/2023
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16. The court must find that extrajudicial statements present a “reasonable likelihood of a serious

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

threat to a defendant’s right to a fair trial.” Matter of National Broadcasting Co. v. Cooperman,
116 A.D.2d 287, 292 (2d Dept 1986).
Next, the court must also find less restrictive alternatives would not be just as effective in
assuring a defendant the right to a fair trial. /d. At 293 (citing Nebraska Press Assn., 427 U.S.
at 562).
With these fundamental standards in mind, the gag order imposed on Ms. Murphy cannot
survive constitutional scrutiny.

B. There is no evidence that posting on social media will reasonably likely

deprive Ms. Murphy of a fair trial.

First, the record is devoid of any evidence that extrajudicial statements will reasonably likely
deprive Ms. Murphy of a fair trial.
There is no particularly-identified prejudicial fact that would irreparably taint a juror pool or
undermine Ms. Murphy’s right to a fair trial. See e.g., People v. Dupree, 88 Misc.2d 780, 783
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1976) (discussing a juror’s exposure to media reports of evidence that
had not yet, and might not be, admitted in trial); also People v. Knapp, 113 A.D.2d 154, 158
(3d Dept 1985) (discussing prejudice of media reports of a suppressed confession).
Further, there is a substantial length of time until a jury would be selected in this case,
minimizing the risk that statements now would affect Ms. Murphy’s right to a fair trial. See
U.S. v. Bowe, 360 F.2d 1, 11 (2nd Cir. 1966) (“Both the Supreme Court and this court have

indicated that the length of time between the publication of adverse publicity and the empanel-

80218/2023
06/21/2023
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ling of the jury is a significant factor in assessing claims of prejudice resulting from pre-trial
publicity™).

22. In sum, any concerns that extrajudicial statements might deny Ms. Murphy her right to a fair
trial are speculative and thus, insufficient to justify the serious restriction of a prior restraint.

C. The court failed to consider less restrictive alternatives to the gag order.

23. Second, even if there was a reasonable likelihood that extrajudicial statements would threaten
Ms. Murphy’s right to a fair trial, there is no record that less restrictive alternatives would fail
to safeguard this right.

24. Less-restrictive alternatives include:

e athorough voir dire to weed out jurors who have seen the social media posts and other
pretrial publicity, see U.S. v. Griffin, 1996 WL 140073, * 2 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) (finding a
thorough voir dire is sufficient to neutralize pretrial publicity);

e a change of venue should the jury pool be tainted;

e postponement of the trial;

e clear and direct jury instructions, see Harris v. Rivera, 454 U.S. 339, 346 (1981)
(recognizing a rebuttable presumption that juries follow jury instructions);

e or even sequestration, see In re Dan Farr Prods., 874 F.3d 590, 596 (9th Cir. 2017)
(“But juror inconvenience alone cannot outweigh Petitioners’ exercise of fundamental
First Amendment rights”).

National Broadcasting Co., 116 A.D.2d at 293; Nebraska Press Assn, 427 U.S. at 563-64.
Absent a careful consideration of any less restrictive alternatives, which apparently did not

take place when the gag order was imposed, the prior restraint cannot be upheld.
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25. Because there are less restrictive alternative alternatives to the gag order, the court should

I1.

26.

27.

28.

29.

remove the gag order and use these less restrictive alternatives to protect the right to a fair trial.

The gag order is unconstitutionally overbroad and vague.
In addition to being an unconstitutional prior restraint, the condition that Ms. Murphy “cease
social media posts while case is pending” is unconstitutionally overbroad and vague.
A prior restraint is overbroad if it prohibits speech on matters that would not affect the fairness
of a trial. See National Broadcasting Co., 116 A.D.2d at 293-94; also Salameh, 992 F.2d at
447 (a limitation on speech “should be no broader than necessary to protect the integrity of the
judicial system and the defendant’s right to a fair trial”) (citing Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada,
501 U.S. 1030, 1077 (1991))
For instance, in National Broadcasting Co., the court order prohibiting attorneys from speaking
to the news media on any matter related to the trial was deemed overbroad and vague. 116
A.D.2d at 293-94; see also New York Times Co., 143 A.D.2d at 593 (finding a similar gag
order overbroad); Salameh, 995 F.2d at 447 (finding a gag order that imposed a blanket
prohibition preventing any statements “that have anything to do with the case” or that “even
may have something to do with the case” overbroad) (emphasis in original).
Here, the no social media condition goes substantially further than the overbroad gag orders in
National Broadcasting Co., New York Times Co., or Salameh. Ms. Murphy is prohibited from
all speech on social media. Such blanket prohibition goes well beyond any speculatively

prejudicial comments that could be made regarding this case.

80218/2023
06/21/2023
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30. Rather, the gag order prevents Ms. Murphy from using social media to provide even harmless

31.

32.

33.

I11.

34.

information about a case of public concern. As such, it is impermissibly overbroad.

The gag order is also vague. To address a vagueness challenge, the court must determine
whether the condition in question is sufficiently definite to give a person of ordinary
intelligence fair notice that his contemplated conduct is forbidden by the statute and whether
it provides officials with clear standards for enforcement. See People v. Stuart, 100 N.Y.2d
412, 420 (2003) (internal citations omitted).

The release condition does not clarify what constitutes “social media.” (e.g. what specific
websites Ms. Murphy is prohibited from posting on, what specific social media platforms she
may not use). Nor does the condition clarify whether the gag order relates solely to her own
personal social media accounts or the social media account of her animal sanctuary, which
multiple other individuals can post from.

Thus, the condition fails to provide adequate notice to Ms. Murphy as to what conduct violates

the gag order.

The gag order is more restrictive than the bail statute permits.
When releasing a defendant on their own recognizance, the court can only impose the least
restrictive conditions that will reasonably assure the defendant’s return to court and must
explain its choice on the record or in writing. NY CRIM PRO. §§ 510.10; 530.20 (securing
order by local criminal court). The court shall consider a lessening or modification of non-
monetary conditions at future court appearances based on a defendant’s compliance with

conditions of release. NY CRIM PRO. § 510.40(3).

80218/2023
06/21/2023
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35. Under this standard, some non-monetary conditions are obvious, such as pre-trial electronic

36.

37.

38.

monitoring. See People v. Seigniuos, 75 Misc.3d 443 (N.Y. City Crim. Ct. 2022). Other
conditions are unintuitive but are still affirmed as they bear some logical relevance to the case.
See, e.g. People ex rel. Morquin v. Infante, 134 A.D.2d 764 (3d Dept 1987) (affirming bail
conditions of no driving and attendance at alcohol treatment where defendant was accused of
killing and seriously injury individuals while driving drunk); People v. Bongiovanni, 183
Misc.2d 104, 105 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 1999) (affirming domestic violence counseling as a
condition of bail).

Here, the gag order is substantially more restrictive than necessary to ensure Ms. Murphy’s
return to court. First, there is no logical link between the gag order and whether she returns to
court.

Second, there is no evidence that any additional non-monetary condition is required to ensure
Ms. Murphy appears at her future court dates. Ms. Murphy is charged with a non-violent
offense. She has no criminal history, has never failed to appear in this matter, nor violated any
of her release conditions. She is a lifelong resident of this community and owns a local animal
sanctuary that cares for fifty animals on the property.

Thus, the gag order must be removed as a condition of release as it is substantially more

restrictive than necessary to ensure Ms. Murphy’s return to court.

This court should remove the gag order forthwith or, in the alternative, schedule an

immediate hearing to address this motion.

80218/2023
06/21/2023
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39. “The loss of First Amendment freedoms, for even minimal periods of time, unquestionably
constitutes irreparable injury.” Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347, 373-74 (1976).
40. Accordingly, Ms. Murphy requests this court remove the gag order immediately. In the

alternative, she requests a prompt hearing to address this motion.

RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

41. The defendant, pursuant to C.P.L. Section 255.20 (2), reserves the right to make additional
pre-trial motions, including a separate omnibus motion, and brings this and other motions
now due to their urgent nature.

42. The defendant further reserves the right to amend or supplement this motion if that should be

made necessary or appropriate by future disclosures by the prosecution or other parties.

WHEREFORE, Ms. Murphy respectfully requests that this court remove the
unconstitutional gag order imposed upon her as a condition of her bail. She makes this motion
pursuant to her state and federal constitutional rights to speech, association, and due process. NY

CONST Art. I, §§ 6, 8; U.S. Const. Amends. I, V, XIV.

Dated: New York, New York

December __, 2022

Yamina Sara Chekroun, Esq.
321 E. 83" Street, #1C

New York, N.Y. 10028

347 986-4226

yaminasara@gmail.com

10
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STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NIAGARA
LOCAL CRIMINAL COURT TOWN OF NEWFANE
__________________________ X
PEOPLE : Index No. 22080008

Plaintiff(s), - Hon. BRUCE M. BARNES

-against- : [PROPOSED] ORDER

TRACY MURPHY, :

Defendant.

__________________________ X

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that any prior restraint or other conditions on the use of

social media, or any other speech activity, by Defendant Tracy Murphy are vacated.

Dated: New York, New York
December _ 2022

Hon. Bruce Barnes



FILED: NIAGARA COUNTY CLERK : PM INDEX NO. E180218/2023

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 6 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 06/21/2023

Exhibit D



[FILED: NIAGARA COUNTY CLERK 06/21/2023 06:28 PM INDEX NO. £E180218/2023

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 6 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 06/21/2023

STATE CF NEW YCRK . COUNTY GF NIAGARA
WENWEANE TOWN COURT '
THE PEOPLE GF THE 5TATE CF NEW YURK

V8, FEQPLE’S RESPONSE T3
DEFENDANT’S MOTICE OF
MOTION AND AFFIDAVIT
MOTION T ANTND
BAIL CONDITIONS
Mewrfane Doclet Mo, 22080008

TRACY A. MURPHY,
Defendant.

ST:.%TE OF WEW YORK:
COUNTY CEWMIACARASs
CITY COF LOCEPORT:
LAURA T. JORDAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says:
1. Iaman attorney duly admitted to practice law before the Courts of the State of Mew
York.
2. T am an Assistant District Attorney, in and for the County of Miagara, State of MNew
Wowk, and am fully familiar with the facts of this caze. -
3. T ain the Assizstant District Attormney aszigned to handle the above-captioned matter.
4, The Peuple respond to the MNotice of Mdotion smld snpporting Affidavit of ¥V aminal

Sara Chelkroun, Eaq., attorney for defendant TRACY &, MURPHY, as follows:

L

. Unless otherwise stated herein, this response is made vpon information and belief,
ihe sources of which are my investigation of the confidential {le of the District
Attorney’'s Gffice, records of all procecdings hwerstofore had, a zeading of the

moving pagers filed herein, and conversations with witnesses Leve
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6. Deferdant was arraigned on August 2, 2022 on one count of Grand Larceny in the
Third Diegree, in violation of §155.35 of the Penal Law of the State of Mew York.
7. Defendant was relessed on August 2, 2022 on the non-monetary condition that she

“cease social medial posts while case is pending” {Securing Order deted August 2,

)

022).
&, Defendant, in her motion, ow claims that the condition is 2an unconstitutional prior
restraint on her frecdom of speech, that there s no evidence that posting on zocial |
meadial will be reasonably likely to deprive her of a fair trial, that the Court failed to
consider less restrictive alfernstives to the condition, that it is nnconstiutionally
overbroad and vague, and that it is more restrictive than the bail statute permits.
Deferdant’s arguments are meritless.

9. From the outset, the P ple: geint out to this Court that defendant has not abided by
the bail condition as sst by the Court back on August 2, 2022, Since Angust 2, 72022,
defendant has regularly posted on almost a daily basis on the Facebook page Asha’s
Farm Saactuary. There are multiple posts where she refars to herself in the first
person, posts phetographs and vidsos of herself, and signs her pasts from “Tracy
Murphy.” Deferdant has alse continued to fundraise for her sanctuary on her
Facebook page during the pendency of this case.

[0.Defendant has been in viclation of the Cowrt’s conditions of bail on an almost daily
vasis and Is only rwow seeking to remove the coudition, The Court should trke lito
sonsideration defendant’s fullure to abide by the condmons a8 ¢ ui.iined by the Caurt

when assessing wheiher leas-restrictive conditions would be appropriate in ils case.
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11. S-htt:-uff:‘l the Court find it appropriate to allow defendant to post on social media shout
the day-to-day operations of her frm sanctuary, the People request that a mmdit_ion
remain that she not ke allowed to post abowt the pending case,

12.Tﬁere are 3 mumber of reasons why the People are making this mquest.. The most
serious of which is the threats communicated to Scott Gregson, the owner of the
sows, when this cese originated. [le was receiving phone calls and visits to his

roperty by imambers of the animal rights community that inclnding telling him that

he should be killed and that his children shiguld e raped and illed. Sheuld
Jufendant be allowed to azain post on social media about this case, the People ave
cancerned that this community would ke revived and Mr. Gregson and his family
would again be feced with receiving these phone calls or visits to their property.
The Gwuance of the prehibition against the posts es quicted this type of behavior
and the People ask the Court continue, at the very laast, the term {hat defendant not
post about the pending case.

13, As the People have indicated, wwe intend to reduce this casetoa misdermeanor whnicﬁ
will ultimately be tried, should defendant not wish to zccept a plea, in the Town of
Mewfane., Should defendant be allowed to post on social media specifically about

© this case, she conld taint the jury pool.

14, There I3 simply o reason why defendant reeds [o post on soeial media about this
case. In a telephone conversation two weeks age, one of defendant’s atfomey’s,
Wayne Hsinng, lndicated ihat defendant cecds to be able to post on social media so

ihat she can “vaise imcney for her defense.”
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15. Defendant cannot prrofit from a criminal case against her. New York Exec.uti.‘.re T.aw
§632-a, more cornmonly known as the “Son of Sam Law"”, was enacted to prevent
persons accused or convicted of a erime from profiting fom the exploitation of their
crimes. Under the law, any money that could he sarmed by a defendant due to the
comraission af a erime would first b¢ used to compensate the vﬁ:titﬁ and ¢thers who
have a right to sze under the law. It allows {or the filing of a civil action by a crime
victim to recover losses resulting from defendant’s orime (Mew York Stzre Crime
Victims Bd, ax rel. Organek v Horris, 8 AD3d 12589, 1271 [3 Dept 20097).
Consequently, defendant should aot be allowed to post about ihis case on secial
media to raise funds for her defense, or aven for Ler sanctary to profit from the
notoriety this case becught, Frankly, any funds already raised in that inanner may

be subject to ¢ivil action wader thiis statate.
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WHERFEFORE, the Peonle respectfully renvest sm Order he pranted denying
defendant’s motion in all respects with the sxaception af those i1ams specifically congented
o hergin.

[ ; - | :
f - -
I II}' {f | I'.[.]"" 1

R,
Lavra T, Jordan/
Assistant Disteict Attorney

o=

Swom to me this |1 day
,-".."I_ IJ / ¥
[l )1 E o)

Metary Public

U E, Clelaell
g, QICUZAENT
m -"H “"‘. o :;i.hﬂ H'I'Ml dgl i i

TO: Hon, Broce Bames Yamvinar Scra Chelooun, Eag.
Tuwn of Newfane Coart Astorney for Delendant
2737 Main Sizeet 321 B. 83" Sweet, 4 IC
Mewiane, fNew York 14108 MNew York, New York 10528
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STATE OF NEW YORK
CCUNTY OF NIAGARA: NEWIFANE TQWN COURT

THE PHOFPLE 3F THE STATE 'QF MNEW YORK
-Against- : PROSECUTOR'S INFORMATION
Decket # 22080008
TRACY A MIJRPHY,

BE IT KNOWN THAT, L LATRA T. JORDAN, Assistant Diztrict Attorney of Misgara
County, New York, purzuant to the provisions of §180.50(3) of the Criminal Procedure Law ofthe
State of Mew York, do hereby accuge the above-named defendant, TRACY A, MIURPHY, of
committing lhe crime of Petit Larceny, a class “A” mizdemeanor, in violation of §335.25 of the

New York State Penal _aw on ar about July 23, 2322 in the Toem of Newfane, County of Mizgara
and Siate ol ew York conunitted a3 follows:

A person comtunits (he crime of Petit Larceny when such person steals property.,

To wit: The defendant, on or about July 25, 2022, in the Town of Newfang, the defendant
refused fo give back to the wwaer a goldinish brown: steer with homs weighing approzimately 700
pounds and a biack heffer that wetghed approzimately 1490 pounds. The sicer aud leffer were
property of Scott T. Giegson, who did rot give defendant pertnission ta taike the cows.

"This accusation is made upon infosimation and belief, based ugpon the information gathered
during the mvestigation of tie New York Siate Foltee and the supporting deposiitons of Sceott T,

Gregson dated July 235, 2022 and July 26, 2022,
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I kave rond this information with the understanding that any falsc strdemants made thersin

are pusishable as 3 Misdemeanor pursuant 1o Section 210045 of the Mow York Seete Pozal Low,

Deted: January 24, 2023
Lenkport, ‘\T“w York

- {ﬂ
-ini' -JL"- -.{_..--—li--#--l—"
/ IhﬁmT Joedmn &
SoAtssintant Diddricl Attdemey

Sutacribed and sworn
12 bifore e an this 24%
ooy of Yammery, 2023,

Yotary Public

Lefgh A, Braun
Notary Public, Stote of Now York
Cualifed in Ede County =
My Comemission Expires 112300 1)
Reg. Ma. 1286233387
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SUEREORTING BEPOSITICN (CRL §160.20) , PAGEY DF 2 .
g : NELY YORK STATE POLICE

COTHE FEQPELE QF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
o - \E, '
TRAGY A BURERY

- Defandani{s}

VSEENT LOCATION, : , : LOCATION GF PERQSITION:
STATE OF NEW YORK Losal crmienal COURT STATE GF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF  NAGARA . : COUNTY OF  NIAGSRA
. TOWN W NEWFANE - : TOWN ot NEWFANE
B . " [Fime Sladed FUl e - K i
CLY 7 A R RO Ry O L SouTT Y GREASON
| Uata o 5kin e, wnd Straei Clov ! - " lSlele
OIRHIITR 6547 MCKES ROAD NEWHANE . f

- R

. State Tne Following: ! b)’ , .
My name ls Soofl T, Gragsoh and | am spaaking with Trocper Mexuek of e Now York State Bolica ragarding tws missing
aows of ine. | ivg at 8547 ivicies Roadin e Town of Nawfana, Two of my cows wenl mlss @ soimatine batlisen Friday .
July 18th at 11PM and Salunday July 16ih et 2290°M, | went lofeed my animals and roliesd that bwo of ifia lhree colys it

| have were missing. [ coritacied the nejghbors, slared icoiing arcund, drave arcund lecling myself. and cohiscted i
Niagrara County Sherifls Depanment, tha New York Siate Follee; sut #t on sadlal sedia, and ulli(zed a [viands dione In an
atismpt to find the missing arimals. Thera was io dainage fa my fence, the powet was oh, & no visible slynson wicra
the-cows colild have gotten oul of the pastune. Gne cow is fust wier e yaar old, goiinsh bravin; has horns, end ia a slear, It
waighs aholt 700 pounds and was hof [sggsd. Tha ofher une is & black colored haffer that ta?z‘s;’-;;fis approiinalelyd,400
pounds. If had a red iag in:its iaff ear with lhe number 26 on i, - 1 : _

Qn Friday, July 22nd Lrecaived a phone call from Investigator Salisbury of the Niagara Colinly SFCA atvising mae thal the
cows ware at Asha’s Faim Sanotuary on-Coomer Road. The fady who runs the sanotusry is a Jiacy Murphy and { have
navermal her befors prior to this Incldant. Investigator Sailsbury gave me Travy's phone numbér and | spoke with fier on
tha everniing of Friday, Jaly 22nd, investigator Sulistuty récommesded ihat | wall unill Mendsy to retrieve my cows so ithat
afther he or apcther reprasentaiive from tha SHCA colls be present. Jreoy sald that sha had he cows and we made
arrangaments for me [0 come lcdfay, Moyxday July 26th, ta retrigve them. Over the weeiend | Wps advisad Ly two sepaiale
paople, Ed Peliift and Shelby Dwyer, that a former empioyes of Traoy Kiurphy was golng § . }

Noties
{Pendy Lavw §210.45}

i & wittsn Inetrument, any pyrsah who knowingly makes a falas statament which such persan does ngt helleve to be true haa
committed a crime under the laws of tha state of fely York punishable as a Cldss A Misdamaanor. ' :

Atfitmad under penalty. of parury
. TH

this 28  cayof  JuLy L 2021 .
oR. . L A N/ TRV
TTNFRE) ) i . .
- * Subscribsd and Swoin 1¢ Defore me . L2303 [Time Ended
. TEL @Q Mozofer  |o7i26i2022  10id0 am J
"this ., da'f ol i ! Ef R (3] T Y

¥ Tous boiih prhad B tavarts o o83 whied Cpd iy e qiiod Ly i cund
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ey L

y NEW VORK STATE FOLICE
Stata The Follmwling:

. maf farns stating f&l&iw had fwio cews o her property and she was nof going fo give them Lack end inat shie reipoved
wreariag froim one of them, Shelby safd It was & younger male with & beard driving @ fght o -!ored plskup ruek. To
m“hnf any typa of lssua | contacied NYSPL r*f‘f{prort and roqussled a Trooper seoompany me, in addition to tha _,FCA

Today, July 285 1 was acost n,,anfad by Tieo -per liarurek ;u i a ;aps‘aw: Hafive from e SPCA, aipng with & Tew famlly
nginbars o to the Ferm Snio! w'a(y ah Coomer Raad, Wa gof Thare at approximalely 8:30AM. - | falf fiaat Tracy was

-mmactately fostle and ralised ts aliow e 205558 0 my sows. Traoy i wuda.‘ed il we lseve 4od vome baok with &
N anr aiyd e isftihe pi xsm;:‘ses

- estlvale e valua of the blaok coiored cow (0 ba sppivkimately $3,080. The golden BiGwin cowsis estimaled st
anprexivalely £9,800. | oblained this vaie by e waight ofthe cow i Liplied by $2.20. Jf Tigoy doas not cooperais and

oW 1qé ko reiiiave my p.-uperty 01iog Ife S7 FCA ob;afns the wanan’ f would itke fo purstie eriming! chaiyes a ainst her.

H

- " (Panul Law §210.45) !
Ii ten lnalrumant any peraon who kitwingly makos o false statemont whish such peraon tosr not helteve to be frua has.

commitiad a erime undar the iaws ot the state of New York ptinishable as a Glass A Misdsmganar. !
Altirmad undar ponally of poruy L :

TH , . b -
this w3 dny of JULY 5. 3022 I
-OR-’ : ’Z 4. /1’“ Aees 5&53 5
- . RS S
* Subnoribed and Eworn ta befors ma < . T!mc— Erdad

‘ ’ 48 Marunk |o7nsnozz  1nd0 AM
this duy of | . ‘Eéﬁ‘eé%ﬁ!% ! |

* T fm ne2d be et 10 uplyvhes specicaly tagured by ihe cowt . ’ _ -

N o e A A Rk P .. 1

06/21/2023
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) ) MEW YERK 3TETE POLIGE :
THE FAOPLE OF THE ETATE OF NEW YORK ' , E
. '. =yl o I
Paferadentle)
‘tl‘ﬁ‘ !" i‘. ] ;‘Q‘b (-,‘-%‘ TN
ATATE O NEN PO LODAL IRIMINAL QELRT smn‘: g I AR
SOLNYY OF | NIAOXRA COUNTY OF  NLLBARA -
TOWRN o NEWFANE 7O a-  NEWFAE
Bala ﬂrqf'.- S Full Jepes - -
n | gpmaniner )8 |1eesAM . | LSeory resasson
Caly o Eloly N, e Szl At . sty
OS2Ity o7 WOIEEROMD. NEVIFANK - Wi

Btata Tha Fa Im.v!n'

lain Qurrantly Fpaaing with Dusatipator Harod oF D, New rark *?.m Foltee under ¢ mY & v frae vl m'"amtfﬂy b indsaing
cuwve of mine. ] gava & depaaltion IJ T‘J::ﬂar Wazamk provibus aboof ibs wealler. Afier Trsoper ek vl On 77
ASHA'S Farm Gune Auiy wosted a visbo on Fasalook. | welched s wiiso coasivad e Iwo cows i v vitso imf shg

sistod reasind. onle o progery, ) can Eendiy it al iieae oows an ming by he vdeo, Jau ale o Mooty ie cuws gus fo”

im Ssod ol for over i yeur [inave talking vereof these cuvs on my mpmy

it mowriian liekigiment, oy pamon whe Liwaingly riekes 2 jalsa steemend whish euch peivon coos nol ndum 1o be m (1T
edmimiied @ crned under tie e ul’tha sl of baw Yok punichuble as o Diags A Migdatmaainor.

Aldlred une ﬂrpaful.y of parjury’

ﬂ“unul LW SE1DRE)

this _u___dﬁ?ﬂf_u

«OR.-
* Hubsorbad pnd Swomn &5 pefure me
L - . dgey of -

+ty formnaed by wweri ke ol whn sprotizely seguird by dhe v

2E2022

Tite Srind .
orizninezz__ 1HakAM




